Pilgrim’s Pride reporting periods in order to maintain their existing quarterly periods.

Our unaudited pro forma financial data should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations—ConAgra Chicken Division,” our historical

72

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

consolidated financial statements and the historical combined financial statements and the related notes thereto of the ConAgra chicken division either included or
incorporated by reference in this proxy. Our unaudited pro forma financial data does not purport to represent what our results of operations would have been if the
transactions listed above had actually been completed as of the date indicated and are not intended to project our financial position or results of operations for any
future period.

73

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

June 28, 2003
(in thousands)

Pilgrim’s
Pride

CCD(A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 16,667  $ 6,324  $ (6,324)  (B)  $ 16,667
Accounts receivable   118,612   105,595   —   224,207
Inventories   358,301   209,639   —   567,940
Prepaids and other current assets   15,300   7,932   —   23,232

Total current assets   508,880   329,490   (6,324)   832,046

Other assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net   739,203   419,834   41,555  (D)   1,200,592
Other long-term assets   30,837   37,365   (39,781)  (C)   28,421

   $ 1,278,920  $ 786,689  $ (4,550)   $ 2,061,059

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and other current liabilities   $ 225,513  $ 133,421  $ —   $ 358,934
Current deferred income tax   12,888   13,882   (13,882)  (C)   12,888
Current maturities of long term debt   2,635   400   7,411  (E)   10,446

Total current liabilities   241,036   147,703   (6,471)   382,268

Secured debt   280,150   16,635   86,362  (E)   383,147
9 5/8% Senior Notes   200,000   —   103,500  (E)   303,500
10 1/2% Subordinated Notes   —   —   100,000  (E)   100,000
Deferred income taxes   134,229   11,239   (11,239)  (C)   134,229
Other long term liabilities   1,316   780   —   2,096
Total stockholder’s equity   422,189   610,332   (276,702)  (D)   755,819

Total liabilities and equity   $ 1,278,920  $ 786,689  $ (4,550)   $ 2,061,059

74

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation
 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended September 28, 2002
(in thousands, except per share data)

Pilgrim’s
Pride

CCD (A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $2,533,718  $ 2,410,565  $ 4,500  (H)  $4,948,783
Cost of sales   2,369,309   2,249,386   (15,483)  (G)   4,603,212
Non-recurring recoveries   (756)   —   —   (756)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   135,261   95,150   —   230,411

Operating income   29,904   66,029   19,983   115,916
Interest expense, net   32,003   23,278   3,844  (E)   59,125
Other (income) expense, net   (4,009)   —   —   (D)   (4,009)

Income before taxes   1,910   42,751   16,139   60,800
Income tax expense (benefit)   (12,425)   16,254   6,004  (F)   9,833

Net income   $ 14,335  $ 26,497  $ 10,136   $ 50,967

Earnings per common share:

Basic   $ 0.35  $ —   $ 0.38   $ 0.75
Diluted   0.35   —   0.38   0.75

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   41,113   —   26,605   67,718
Diluted   41,113   —   26,605   67,718

75

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation
 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended June 28, 2003
(in thousands, except per share data)

Pilgrim’s
Pride

CCD (A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $1,909,874  $1,735,148  $ 3,350  (H)  $3,648,372
Cost of sales   1,805,257   1,693,111   (11,641)  (G)   3,486,727
Non-recurring recoveries   (36,002)   —   —   (36,002)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   102,728   68,026   —   170,754

Operating income (loss)   37,891   (25,989)   14,991   26,893
Interest expense, net   28,835   19,649   654  (E)   49,138
Other (income) expense, net   (37,253)   —   —   (D)   (37,253)

Income (loss) before taxes   46,309   (45,638)   14,337   15,008
Income tax expense (benefit)   15,346   (16,979)   5,333  (F)   3,700

Net income (loss)   $ 30,963  $ (28,659)  $ 9,004   $ 11,308

Earnings per common share:

Basic   $ 0.75  $ —   $ 0.34   $ 0.17
Diluted   0.75   —   0.34   0.17

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   41,113   —   26,605   67,718
Diluted   41,113   —   26,605   67,718

76

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

(A) The fiscal year of ConAgra Foods and the ConAgra chicken division ended May 25, 2003, and the fiscal year of Pilgrim’s Pride ended September 27,
2003. As a result, the combined pro forma financial statements have been prepared by adjusting the ConAgra chicken division quarterly results to
more closely match the Pilgrim’s Pride reporting period. However, the ConAgra chicken division information has been included with a one-month
lag to the Pilgrim’s Pride reporting periods in order to maintain their existing quarterly periods. In addition, certain reclassifications have been made